Orp County HaLL

92 Franklin St., 4th Floor
Buffalo, NY 14202

Switchboard: 716/858-7500

GA

ERrie COUNTY LEGISLATURE

Advisory Committee
on Reapportionment

May 12, 2011

Honorable Barbara Miller-Williams, Chair
Erie County Legisiature

92 Franklin Street, 4™ Floor

Buffalo, New York 14202

Dear Madam Chair:
RE: Advisory Committee on Reapportionment

I am pleased to report that the Advisory Committee on Reapportionment has approved a
plan for the reapportionment of the Erie County Legislature as required under Section
210 of the Erie County Charter. A hard copy is attached for your use. The plan is also
available electronically at www.Erie.Gov.

On behalf of the entire Committee, 1 thank you for the opportunity to be a part of this
process.

Adam W. Perry

0D - 9
htp:/fwww2.erie.govllegislature/index. phpig=advisory-committee-reapportionment
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District 1 '

Population Statistics Ethnicity Voter Statistics

~ City of Buffalo 37,444 White - 72,432 Registered Voters 50,514
City of Lackawanna 18,141 % White 86.69%
Town of Hamburg 27,969 Black 6,321 Democrats 31,158
% Black 7.57% Republicans 8,522
Total Population 83,554 American Indian 457 Conservatives 1,548
Deviation 5 % American Indian 0.55% Working Families 338
% Deviation 0.00006 Asian 721 Independence 2,274
% Asian 0.86% Green 89
Age 18+ 65,297 ‘ Other 502
Hispanic Origin 5,748 Blank 6,083
% Hispanic Origin 6.88%
' Male 23,180
Black 18+ 8,259 Female 27,334
% Black 18+ 12.65%
Hispanic Origin 18+ 3,559 Age 18- 24 4,038
% Hispanic 18+ 5.45% Age 25 - 34 8,300
Age 35 - 40 4 589
Age 41 -45 4,453
Age 46 - 54 9,121
Age 55 - 61 6,423
Age 62+ 13,590
Federal Voters 7
Military Voters 90
Disabled 807
Nursing Home 134
Voted 2007 Election 20,332
Voted 2009 Election 13,890
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District2

Population Statistics

Town of Boston

Town of Brant

Town of Collins

Town of Concord

Town of Eden

Town of Evans

Town of Hamburg

Town of North Collins
Cattaraugus Reservation

Total Population
Deviation
% Deviation

Age 18+

8,023
2,065
6,601
8,494
7,688
16,356
28,967
3,523
1,833

83,550
1
0.00001

64,739

Ethnicity

White

% White

Black

% Black

American Indian
% Ametican Indian
Asian

% Asian

Hispanic Origin
% Hispanic Origin

Black 18+

% Black 18+
Hispanic Origin 18+
% Hispanic 18+

78,262
93.67%
1,492
1.79%
2,310
2.76%
290
0.35%

1,788
2.14%

1,375
2.12%
1,204
1.86%

Voter Statistics

Registered Voters

Democrats
Republicans
Conservatives
Working Families
Independence
Gireen

Other

Blank

Male
Female

Age 18 -24
Age 25 -34
Age 35-40
Age 41-45
Age 46 - 54
Age 55 - 61
Age 62+

Federal Voters
Military Voters
Disabled

Nursing Home

Voted 2007 Election
Voted 2009 Election

53,821

20,581
18,177
1,995
307
2,953
101
649
9,058

25,619
28,202

3,987
7,079
4,960
5,104
10,840
7,518
14,333

72
110
432

56

25,284
19,769
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District 3 -

Population Statistics Ethnicity Voler Statistics
City of Buffalo 81,603 White 26,494 Registered Voters 46,898
Town of Cheektowaga 1,026 % White - 31.72%
Black 50,813 Pemocrats 37,144
Total Population 83,529 % Black 60.83% Republicans 3,574
Deviation -20 American Indian 467 Conservatives 214
% Deviation 0.00024 % American Indian 0.56% Working Families 223
Asian 1,976 Independence 1,067
Age 18+ 64,862 % Asian 2.37% Green 117
: Other 233
Hispanic Origin - 7,916 Blank 4,326
% Hispanic Origin ' 9.48%
Male 20,613
Black 18+ 35,940  Female 26,285
% Black 18+ B5.41%
Hispanic Origin 18+ - 5,349 Age 18- 24 4,686
% Hispanic 18+ 8.25% Age 25 - 34 8,635
Age 35-40 4,456
Age 41 - 45 3,948
Age 46 - 54 8,568
Age 55 - 61 ' 5,921
Age 62+ 10,684
Federal Voters 204
Military Voters 76
Disabled 841
Nursing Home 264
Voted 2007 Election 12,186

Yoted 2009 Election 8,239
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District 4

Population Statistics

Town of Amherst

Town of Clarence

Town of Lancaster
Town of Newstead
Tonawanda Reservation

Total Population
Deviation
% Deviation

Age 18+

9,324
30,673
34,940

- 8,594
34

83,565

16
0.00019

63,016

Ethnicity

White

% White

Black

% Black

American Indian
% American incian
Asian

% Asian

Hispanic Origin.
% Hispanic Origin

Black 18+

% Black 18+
Hispanic Origin 18+
% Hispanic 18+

78,897
94.41%
1,013
1.21%
233
0.28%
2,331
2.79%

1,149
1.37%

729
1.16%

661
1.05%

er Statistics
Registered Voters

Democrats
Republicans
Conservatives
Working Families
Independence
Green '
Other

Blank

Male
Female

Age 18- 24
Age 25-34
Age 35-40
Age 41 - 45
Age 46 - 54
Age 55 - 61
Age 62+

Federal Voters
Military Voters
Disabled

Nursing Home

Voted 2007 Election

Voted 2009 Election

56,909

19,235
22,628
1,267
173
2,750

. M2
523
10,321

26,924
29,985

5,178
6,487
4,966
5,088

11,917
7,397

14,976

77
70
580
332

23,739
15,050
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District 5

Population Statistics

Town of Alden
Town of Aurora
Town of Colden
Town of Elma
Town of Holland
Town of Lancaster
Town of Marilla

Town of Orchard Park

Town of Sardinia
Town of Wales

Total Population
Deviation
% Deviation

Age 18+

10,865
13,782
3,265
11,317
3,401
730
5,327
29,054
2,775
3,005

83,521
-28

10.00033

65,191

Ethnicit

White

% White

Black

% Black

American tndian
% American Indian
Asian

% Asian

Hispanic 'Origin
% Hispanic Origin

Black 18+

% Black 18+
Hispanic Origin 18+
% Hispanic 18+

80,364
96.22%
1,496
1.79%
180
0.22%
614
0.74%

1,111
1.33%

1,368
2.10%

735
1.12%

Voter Statistics

Registered Voters

Democrats
Republicans
Conservatives

‘Working Families

Independence
Green-

Other

Blank

Male
Female

Age 18- 24
Age 25-34
Age 35- 40
Age 41-45
Age 46 - 54
Age 55 - 61
Age 62+

Federal Voters
Military Voters
Disabled
Nursing Home

Voied 2007 Election
Voted 2009 Election

56,676

18,154
22,989
1,677
223
2,922
149
558
10,004

27,125
29,551

4,421
6,394
4,568
5,242
11,733
8,109
16,209

- 118
114
562
171

26,281
20,365
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~ District6

- Population Statistics

Town of Amherst
Total Population
Deviation

% Deviation

Age 18+

83,552
83,552
3
0.00004

67,875

Ethnicity

White
% White
Black
% Black

‘American Indian

% American Indian
Asian
% Asian

Hispanic Origin
% Hispanic Origin

Black 18+

% Black 18+
Hispanic Origin 18+
% Hispanic 18+

70,660
84.57%
4,113
4.92%
150
0.18%
6,710
8.03%

1,945
2.33%

3,067
4.52%
1,319

1.94%

Voter Statistiés

Registered Voters

Democrats
Republicans
Conservatives
Working Families
Independence
Green

Qther

Blank

Male
Female

Age 18 -24
Age 25 - 34
Age 35 - 40
Age 41 -45
Age 46 - 54
Age 55 - 61

Age B2+

Federal Voters
Military Voters
Disabled

Nursing Home

Voted 2007 Election
Voted 2009 Election

50,867

19,864
18,480
826
139
2,248
102
402
8,806

23,236
27,631

4,525
6,558
3,842
4,091
8,700
6,772

16,379

201

90
771
310

22,097
16,625
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~ District 7

Population Statistics

City of Buffalo 79,587
Town of Cheektowaga 3,971
Total Population 83,558

Deviation 2]
% Deviation 0.00011

Age 18+ 62,279

Ethnicity

White

% White

Black

% Biack

American Indian
% American Indian
Asian

% Asian

Hispanic Origin
% Hispanic Origin

Black 18+

% Black 18+
Hispanic Origin 18+
% Hispanic 18+

29,384
35.17%
44,582
53.35%
569
0.68%
4,537
5.43%

9,238
11.06%

30,175
48.45%
5,770
9.26%

Voter Statistics

Registered Voters

Democrats
Republicans
Conservatives
Working Families
Independence
Green

Other

Blank

Ma!e
Female

Age 18 -24
Age 25 -34
Age 35-40
Age 41-45
Age 46 - 54
Age 55 - 61
Age 62+

Federal Voters
Military Voters
Disabled

Nursing Home

Voted 2007 Election
Voted 2009 Election

44,144

33,565
3.800
249
228
1,122
115
205
4,860

18,933
25,211

5,892
8,550
4,480 -
3,823
7,649
5,464
8,286

207

75
408
194

11,428
6,854
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FPonulation Statistics

Town of Amherst
Town of Cheektowaga
Town of Lancaster

Total Population

Deviation
% Deviation

Age 18+

15,049
62,588
5,934

83,571
22
0.00026

67,687

Ethnicity

White

% White

Black

% Black
American Indian
% American Indian
Asian

% Asian

Hispanic Origin
% Hispanic Origin

Black 18+

% Black 18+
Hispanic Origin 18+
% Hispanic 18+

75,858
90.77%
4,547
5.44%
200
0.24%
1,284
1.54%

1,710
2.05%

3,217
4.75%
1,000
1.48%

Voter Statistics
Hegistered Voters

Democrats
Republicans
Conservatives
Working Families
Independence
Green

Other

.~ Blank

Male
Female

Age 18- 24
Age 25-34
Age 35 - 40
Age 41 - 45
Age 46 - 54
Age 55 - 61
Age 62+

- Federal Voters

Military Voters
Disabled
Nursing Home

Voted 2007 Election
Voted 2009 Election

53,135

27,158
13,171
973
264
2,421
120
598
8,430

24,162
28,973

3,897
7,925
4,588
4,370
9,148
6,662
16,545

121
83
547
46

21,273
14,294
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District 9

Population Statistics

City of Buffalo
Town of Cheekiowaga
Town of West Seneca

Total Population
Deviation
% Deviation

Age 18+

19,093
19,741
44,711

83,545
4
0.00005

66,785

Ethnicity

White

% White

Black

% Black

American Indian
% American Indian
Asian

% Asian

Hispanic Origin
% Hispanic Origin

Black 18+

% Black 18+
Hispanic Origin 18+
% Hispanic 18+

78,888
94.43%
2,026
2.43%
254
0.30%
829
0.99%

2,290
2.74%

1,320
1.98%
1,305
1.95%

Voter Statistics

Registered Voters

Democrats
Republicans
Conservatives
Working Families
Independence
Green

Other

Blank

Male
Female

Age 18 - 24
Age 25-34
Age 35 -40
Age 41 -45
Age 46 - 54
Age 55 - 61
Age 62+

Federal Voters
Military Voters
Disabled

Nursing Home

Voted 2007 Election
Voted 2008 Election

53,329

28,515
12,006
1,251
300
2,597
77

558
8,024

24,488
28,841

3,820
7,784
4,630
4,697
9,479
6,741

- 16,169

70

84
702
105

22,291
14,232
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District 10

Population Statistics Ethnicity Voter Statistics

City of Tonawanda 15,130  White 78,982  Registered Voters 57,448
Town of Grand Island 20,374 % White ‘ 94.53% _
Town of Tonawanda : 48,044 Black 1,711 Democrats 23,738
% Black 2.05% Republicans 19,862
Total Population 83,548 American indian 322 Conservatives - 1,149
Deviation -1 % American Indian 0.39% Working Families 234
% Deviation 0.00001 Asian 1,238 Independence 2,657
‘ : % Asian : 1.48%  Green 109
Age 18+ 67,303 Other : 590
Hispanic Origin 1,682 Blank 9,109
% Hispanic Qrigin 2.01%
: Male 26,446
Black 18+ 1,258 Female 31,002
% Black 18+ 1.87%
Hispanic Origin 18+ 1,071 Age18-24 4,659
% Hispanic 18+ 1.59% Age 25-34 8,248
Age 35 - 40 4,484
Age 41 -45 4,505
Age 46 - 54 10,414
Age 55 - 61 7,956
Age 62+ 17,182
Federal Voters 160
Military Voters 97
Disabled 657
MNursing Home o1
Voted 2007 Election 25,813
Voted 2009 Election 18,996
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District 11

Population Statistics Ethnicity ' Voter Statistics
City of Buffalo . 43,583 White 65,023 Registered Voters 47,872
Town of Amherst 14,441 % White 77.83%
Town of Tonawanda 26,623 Black 9,324 Dernocrats 27,150
% Btack 11.16% Republicans 10,120
Total Population 83,547  American indian 766  Conservatives . 662
Deviation -2 % American Indian 0.92% Working Families 250
% Deviation 0.00002 Asian 3,259 Independence 2,004
‘ % Asian 3.90% Green 145
Age 18+ 65,062 Other 471
Hispanic Origin 7.154  Blank - 7,070
% Hispanic¢ Origin 8.56%
Male 21,205
Black 18+ 6,244 Female 26,667
% Black 18+ 89.60%
Hispanic Origin 18+ 4,043 Age 18- 24 4,401
% Hispanic 18+ 6.21% Age 25 - 34 9,017
Age 35 - 40 4,644
Age 41 -45 3,866
Age 46 - B4 8,312
Age 55 - 61 6,149
Age 62+ 11,483
Federal Voters 206
Military Voters 59
Disabled 606
Nursing Home 76
Voted 2007 Election 17,226
Voted 2009 Election 11,313
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